
  Bible Reading Plan 
     Jan. 2025 – Dec. 2025 
 
Read the Old Testament in a year – two chapters 
each weekday, approximately 5 chapters for 
Saturdays, and several Psalms for Sundays. 
 
Suggestions for effective daily reading: 

• Ask God to open your eyes to His truth –  
Ps. 119:18. 

• Pray back to God what you are reading as  
you read, either in Adoration (praise), Con- 
fession, Thanks, or Supplication (request). 

• Read with a notebook and pen, jotting down 
thoughts, ideas, or prayers the passage brings   
to your mind. 
 
JANUARY 
Wednesday, Jan. 01- Genesis 1-2  
Thursday, Jan. 02 - Genesis 3-4 
Friday, Jan. 03 - Genesis 5-6  
Saturday, Jan. 04 - Isa. 1-4; Pr. 1 
Sunday, Jan. 05 – Ps. 1-3 
Monday, Jan. 06 – Genesis 7-8 
Tuesday, Jan. 07 - Genesis 9-10 
Wednesday, Jan. 08 - Genesis 11-12 
Thursday, Jan. 09 - Genesis 13-14 
Friday, Jan.10 - Genesis 15-16 
Saturday, Jan. 11 - Isa. 5-8; Pr. 2 
Sunday, Jan. 12 – Ps. 4-6 
Monday, Jan. 13 – Genesis 17-18 
Tuesday, Jan. 14 - Genesis 19-20 
Wednesday, Jan. 15 - Genesis 21-22 
Thursday, Jan. 16 - Genesis 23-24 
Friday, Jan. 17 - Genesis 25-26 
Saturday, Jan. 18 - Isa. 9-12; Pr. 3 
Sunday, Jan. 19 - Ps. 7-9 
Monday, Jan. 20 – Genesis 27-28 
Tuesday, Jan. 21 – Genesis 29-30 
Wednesday, Jan. 22 - Genesis 31-32 
Thursday, Jan. 23 - Genesis 33-34 
Friday, Jan. 24 - Genesis 35-36 
Saturday, Jan. 25 - Isa. 13-16; Pr. 4 
Sunday, Jan. 26 – Ps. 10-12 
Monday, Jan. 27 – Genesis 37-38 
Tuesday, Jan. 28 - Genesis 39-40 
Wednesday, Jan. 29 - Genesis 41-42 
Thursday, Jan. 30 - Genesis 43-44 
Friday, Jan. 31 – Genesis 45-46 
 
FEBRUARY 
Saturday, Feb. 01 - Isa. 17-20; Pr. 5 
Sunday, Feb. 02 - Ps. 13-15 
Monday, Feb. 03 – Genesis 47-48 
Tuesday, Feb. 04 – Genesis 49-50 
Wednesday, Feb. 05 - Exodus 1-2 

Thursday, Feb. 06 - Exodus 3-4 
Friday, Feb. 07 - Exodus 5-6 
Saturday, Feb. 08 - Isa. 21-24; Pr. 6 
Sunday, Feb. 09 - Ps. 16-18 
Monday, Feb. 10 – Exodus 7-8 
Tuesday Feb. 11 - Exodus 9-10 
Wednesday, Feb. 12 - Exodus 11-12 
Thursday, Feb. 13 - Exodus 13-14 
Friday, Feb. 14 - Exodus 15-16 
Saturday, Feb. 15 - Isa 25-28; Pr. 7 
Sunday, Feb. 16 – Ps. 19-21 
Monday, Feb. 17 – Exodus 17-18 
Tuesday, Feb. 18 - Exodus 19-20 
Wednesday, Feb. 19 - Exodus 21-22 
Thursday, Feb. 20 - Exodus 23-24 
Friday Feb. 21 - Exodus 25-26 
Saturday, Feb. 22 - Isa 29-32; Pr. 8 
Sunday, Feb. 23 – Ps. 22-24 
Monday Feb. 24 – Exodus 27-28 
Tuesday, Feb. 25 - Exodus 29-30 
Wednesday Feb. 26 – Exodus 31-32 
Thursday, Feb. 27 - Exodus 33-34  
Friday, Feb. 28 - Exodus 35-36 
 
MARCH 
Saturday, March 01 – Isa. 33-36; Pr. 9 
Sunday, March 02 – Ps. 25-27 
Monday, March 03 – Exodus 37-38 
Tuesday, March 04 - Exodus 39-40 
Wednesday, March 05 - Lev. 1-2 
Thursday, March. 06 - Lev. 3-4 
Friday, March 07 - Lev. 5-6  
Saturday, March 08 – Isa. 37-41; Pr. 10 
Sunday, March 09 - Ps. 28-30 
Monday, March 10 – Lev. 7-8 
Tuesday, March 11 - Lev. 9-10 
Wednesday,  March 12 - Lev. 11-12 
Thursday, March 13 - Lev. 13-14  
Friday, March 14 - Lev. 15-16  
Saturday, March 15 – Isa. 42-46; Pr. 11 
Sunday, March 16 – Ps. 31-33 
Monday, March 17 – Lev. 17-18 
Tuesday, March 18 - Lev. 19-20 
Wednesday, March 19 – Lev. 21-22 
Thursday, March 20 - Lev. 23-24   
Friday, March 21 - Lev. 25-26  
Saturday, March 22 – Isa. 47-51; Pr. 12 
Sunday, March 23 – Ps. 34-36 
Monday, March 24 – Lev. 27 
Tuesday, March 25 - Num. 1-2 
Wednesday, March 26 – Num. 3-4 
Thursday, March 27 - Num. 5-6 
Friday, March 28 - Num. 7-8 
Saturday, March 29 – Isa. 52-56; Pr. 13 
Sunday, March 30 – Ps. 37-39 
Monday, March 31 – Num. 9-10 
 
 

APRIL 
Tuesday, April 01 - Num. 11-12 
Wednesday, April 02 - Num. 13-14 
Thursday, April 03 - Num. 15-16 
Friday, April 04 - Num. 17-18 
Saturday, April 05 - Isa 57-61; Pr. 14 
Sunday, April 06 – Ps. 40-42 
Monday, April. 07 – Num. 19-20 
Tuesday, April 08 - Num. 21-22 
Wednesday, April 09 - Num. 23-24 
Thursday, April 10 - Num. 25-26 
Friday, April 11 - Num. 27-28 
Saturday, April 12 - Isa 62-66; Pr. 15 
Sunday, April 13 – Ps. 43-45 
Monday, April 14 – Num. 29-30 
Tuesday, April 15 - Num. 31-32 
Wednesday, April. 16 - Num. 33-34 
Thursday, April 17 – Num. 35-36 
Friday, April 18 - Deut. 1-2 
Saturday, April 19 – Jer. 1-4; Pr. 16 
Sunday, April 20 – Ps. 46-48 
Monday, April 21 – Deut. 3-4 
Tuesday, April 22 - Deut. 5-6  
Wednesday, April 23 - Deut. 7-8 
Thursday, April 24 - Deut. 9-10 
Friday, April 25 - Deut. 11-12 
Saturday, April 26 -  Jer. 5-8; Pr. 17 
Sunday, April 27 – Ps. 49-51 
Monday, April 28 – Deut. 13-14 
Tuesday, April 29 - Deut. 15-16 
Wednesday, April 30 - Deut. 17-18 
 
MAY 
Thursday, May 01 - Deut. 19-20 
Friday, May 02 – Deut. 21-22 
Saturday, May 03 – Jer. 9-12; Pr. 18 
Sunday, May 04 – Ps. 52-54 
Monday, May 05 - Deut. 23-24 
Tuesday, May 06 - Deut. 25-26 
Wednesday, May 07 - Deut. 27-28 
Thursday, May 08 - Deut. 29-30 
Friday,  May 09 – Deut. 31-32 
Saturday, May 10 – Jer. 13-16; Pr. 19 
Sunday, May 11 – Ps. 55-57 
Monday, May 12 – Deut. 33-34 
Tuesday, May 13 - Joshua 1-2 
Wednesday, May 14 - Joshua 3-4  
Thursday, May 15 - Joshua  5-6 
Friday, May 16 – Joshua 7-8 
Saturday, May 17 – Jer. 17-20; Pr. 20 
Sunday, May. 18 – Ps. 58-60 
Monday, May 19 - Joshua 9-10   
Tuesday, May 20 - Joshua 11-12 
Wednesday, May 21 - Joshua 13-14 
Thursday, May 22 - Joshua 15-16 
Friday, May 23 – Joshua 17-18 
Saturday, May 24 – Jer. 21-24; Pr. 21 

Sunday,  May 25 – Ps. 61-63 
Monday, May 26 - Joshua  19-20 
Tuesday, May 27 – Joshua 21-22 
Wednesday, May 28 - Joshua 23-24 
Thursday, May 29 – Judges 1-2 
Friday, May 30 – Judges 3-4 
Saturday, May 31 – Jer. 25-28; Pr. 22 
 
JUNE 
Sunday, June 01 – Ps. 64-66 
Monday, June 02 - Judges 5-6 
Tuesday, June 03 - Judges 7-8 
Wednesday, June 04 - Judges 9-10 
Thursday, June 05 - Judges 11-12 
Friday, June 06 – Judges 13-14 
Saturday, June 07 – Jer. 29-32; Pr. 23 
Sunday, June 08 – Ps. 67-68 
Monday, June 09 - Judges 15-16 
Tuesday, June 10 - Judges 17-18 
Wednesday, June 11 – Judges 19-20 
Thursday, June 12 – Judges 21 
Friday, June 13 – Ruth 1-2 
Saturday, June 14 – Jer. 33-36; Pr. 24 
Sunday, June 15 – Ps. 69-70 
Monday, June 16 – Ruth 3-4 
Tuesday, June 17 - 1 Sam. 1-2 
Wednesday, June 18 - 1 Sam. 3-4 
Thursday, June. 19 – 1 Sam. 5-6 
Friday, June 20 – 1 Sam. 7-8 
Saturday, June 21 – Jer. 37-40; Pr. 25 
Sunday, June 22 – Ps. 71-73  
Monday, June 23 - 1 Sam. 9-10 
Tuesday, June 24 - 1 Sam. 11-12 
Wednesday, June 25 - 1 Sam. 13-14 
Thursday, June 26 – 1 Sam. 15-16 
Friday, June 27 – 1 Sam. 17-18 
Saturday, June 28 – Jer. 41-44; Pr. 26 
Sunday, June 29 – Ps. 74-76 
Monday, June 30 – 1 Sam. 19-20 
 
JULY 
Tuesday, July 01 – 1 Sam. 21-22 
Wednesday, July 02 - 1 Sam. 23-24 
Thursday, July 03 - 1 Sam. 25-26 
Friday, July 04 - 1 Sam. 27-28 
Saturday, July 05 – Jer. 45-48; Pr. 27 
Sunday, July 06 – Ps. 77-78 
Monday, July 07 – 1 Sam. 29-30 
Tuesday, July 08 – 1 Sam. 31 
Wednesday, July 09 - 2 Sam. 1-2 
Thursday, July 10 - 2 Sam. 3-4 
Friday, July 11 - 2 Sam. 5-6 
Saturday, July 12 – Jer. 49-52; Pr. 28 
Sunday, July 13 – Ps. 79-81 
Monday, July 14 – 2 Sam. 7-8 
Tuesday, July 15 – 2 Sam. 9-10 
Wednesday, July 16 - 2 Sam. 11-12 
Thursday, July 17 - 2 Sam. 13-14 
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Friday, July 18 - 2 Sam. 15-16 
Saturday, July 19 – Lam. 1-5; Pr. 29 
Sunday, July 20 – Ps. 82-84 
Monday, July 21 – 2 Sam. 17-18 
Tuesday, July 22 – 2 Sam. 19-20 
Wednesday, July 23 - 2 Sam. 21-22 
Thursday, July 24 - 2 Sam.  23-24 
Friday, July 25 - 1 Kgs. 1-2 
Saturday, July 26 – Eze. 1-4; Pr. 30 
Sunday, July 27 – Ps. 85-87 
Monday, July 28 – 1 Kgs. 3-4 
Tuesday, July 29 – 1 Kgs. 5-6 
Wednesday, July30 - 1 Kgs. 7-8 
Thursday, July 31 - 1 Kgs. 9-10 
 
AUGUST 
Friday, August 01 - 1 Kgs. 11-12 
Saturday, August 02 – Eze. 5-8; Pr. 31 
Sunday, August 03 – Ps. 88-89 
Monday, August 04 – 1 Kgs. 13-14 
Tuesday, August 05 – 1 Kgs. 15-16 
Wednesday, August 06 - 1 Kgs. 17-18 
Thursday, August 07 - 1 Kgs. 19-20 
Friday, August 08 - 1 Kgs. 21-22 
Saturday, August 09 – Eze. 9-12; Ecc. 1 
Sunday, August 10 – Ps. 90-92 
Monday, August 11 – 2 Kgs. 1-2 
Tuesday, August 12 – 2 Kgs. 3-4 
Wednesday, August 13 - 2 Kgs. 5-6 
Thursday, August 14 - 2 Kgs. 7-8 
Friday, August 15 - 2 Kgs. 9-10 
Saturday, August 16 – Eze. 13-16; Ecc. 2 
Sunday, August 17 – Ps. 93-95 
Monday, August 18 – 2 Kgs. 11-12 
Tuesday, August 19 – 2 Kgs. 13-14 
Wednesday, August 20 - 2 Kgs. 15-16 
Thursday, August 21 - 2 Kgs. 17-18 
Friday, August 22 - 2 Kgs. 19-20 
Saturday, August 23 - Eze. 17-20; Ecc. 3 
Sunday, August 24 – Ps. 96-98 
Monday, August 25 – 2 Kgs. 21-22 
Tuesday, August 26 – 2 Kgs. 23-24 
Wednesday, August 27 - 2 Kgs. 25 
Thursday, August 28 - 1 Chron. 1-2 
Friday, August 29 - 1 Chron. 3-4 
Saturday, August 30 – Eze. 21-24; Ecc. 4 
Sunday, August 31 - Ps 99-101 
 
SEPTEMBER 
Monday, Sept. 01 – 1 Chron. 5-6 
Tuesday, Sept. 02 – 1 Chron. 7-8 
Wednesday, Sept. 03 – 1 Chron 9-10 
Thursday, Sept. 04 - 1 Chron. 11-12 
Friday, Sept. 05 - 1 Chron. 13-14 
Saturday, Sept. 06 – Eze. 25-28; Ecc. 5 
Sunday, Sept. 07 – Ps. 102-104 
Monday, Sept. 08 – 1 Chron. 15-16 
Tuesday, Sept. 09 – 1 Chron. 17-18 

Wednesday, Sept. 10 – 1 Chron. 19-20 
Thursday, Sept. 11 - 1 Chron. 21-22 
Friday, Sept. 12 - 1 Chron. 23-24 
Saturday, Sept. 13 – Eze. 29-32; Ecc. 6 
Sunday, Sept. 14 – Ps. 105-106 
Monday, Sept. 15 – 1 Chron. 25-26 
Tuesday, Sept. 16 – 1 Chron. 27-28 
Wednesday, Sept. 17 – 1 Chron. 29 
Thursday, Sept. 18 – 2 Chron. 1-2 
Friday, Sept. 19 - 2 Chron. 3-4 
Saturday, Sept. 20 – Eze. 33-36; Ecc. 7 
Sunday, Sept. 21 – Ps. 107-108 
Monday, Sept. 22 – 2 Chron. 5-6 
Tuesday, Sept. 23 – 2 Chron. 7-8 
Wednesday, Sept. 24 – 2 Chron. 9-10 
Thursday, Sept. 25 - 2 Chron. 11-12 
Friday, Sept. 26 - 2 Chron. 13-14 
Saturday, Sept. 27 – Eze. 37-40; Ecc. 8 
Sunday, Sept. 28 – Ps. 109-111 
Monday, Sept. 29 – 2 Chron. 15-16 
Tuesday, Sept. 30 – 2 Chron. 17-18 
 
OCTOBER 
Wednesday, Oct. 01 - 2 Chron. 19-20 
Thursday, Oct. 02 - 2 Chron. 21-22 
Friday, Oct. 03 - 2 Chron. 23-24 
Saturday, Oct. 04 – Eze. 41-44; Ecc. 9 
Sunday, Oct. 05 – Ps. 112-114 
Monday, Oct. 06 – 2 Chron. 25-26 
Tuesday, Oct.  07 – 2 Chron. 27-28 
Wednesday, Oct. 08 - 2 Chron. 29-30 
Thursday, Oct. 09 - 2 Chron. 31-32 
Friday, Oct. 10 - 2 Chron. 33-34 
Saturday, Oct. 11 – Eze. 45-48; Ecc. 10 
Sunday, Oct. 12 - Ps 115-118 
Monday, Oct. 13 – 2 Chron. 35-36 
Tuesday, Oct. 14 – Ezra 1-2 
Wednesday, Oct. 15 - Ezra 3-4 
Thursday, Oct. 16 - Ezra 5-6 
Friday, Oct. 17 - Ezra 7-8 
Saturday, Oct. 18 – Dan. 1-4; Ecc. 11 
Sunday, Oct. 19 - Ps 119 
Monday, Oct. 20 – Ezra 9-10 
Tuesday, Oct.  21 – Neh. 1-2 
Wednesday, Oct. 22 - Neh. 3-4 
Thursday, Oct. 23 - Neh. 5-6 
Friday, Oct. 24 - Neh. 7-8 
Saturday, Oct. 25 – Dan. 5-8; Ecc. 12 
Sunday, Oct. 26 – Ps. 120-123 
Monday, Oct. 27 – Neh. 9-10 
Tuesday, Oct. 28 – Neh. 11-12 
Wednesday, Oct. 29 – Neh. 13 
Thursday, Oct. 30 - Esther 1-2 
Friday, Oct. 31 – Esther 3-4 
 
NOVEMBER 
Saturday, Nov. 01 – Dan. 9-12; SoS 1 
Sunday, Nov. 02 – Ps. 124-126 

Monday, Nov. 03 – Esther 5-6 
Tuesday, Nov. 04 – Esther 7-8 
Wednesday, Nov. 05 – Esther 9-10 
Thursday, Nov. 06 – Job 1-2 
Friday, Nov. 07 - Job 3-4 
Saturday, Nov. 08 – Hos. 1-4; SoS 2 
Sunday, Nov. 09 – Ps. 127-129 
Monday, Nov. 10 – Job 5-6 
Tuesday, Nov. 11 – Job 7-8 
Wednesday, Nov.12 – Job 9-10 
Thursday Nov. 13 - Job 11-12 
Friday, Nov. 14 - Job 13-14 
Saturday, Nov. 15 – Hos. 5-8; SoS 3 
Sunday, Nov. 16 – Ps.130-132 
Monday, Nov. 17 – Job 15-16 
Tuesday, Nov. 18 – Job 17-18 
Wednesday, Nov. 19 – Job 19-20 
Thursday, Nov. 20 - Job 21-22 
Friday, Nov. 21 - Job 23-24 
Saturday, Nov. 22 – Hos. 9-12; SoS 4 
Sunday, Nov. 23 – Ps. 133-135 
Monday, Nov. 24 – Job 25-26 
Tuesday, Nov. 25 – Job 27-28 
Wednesday, Nov. 26 – Job 29-30 
Thursday, Nov. 27 - Job 31-32 
Friday, Nov. 28 - Job 33-34 
Saturday, Nov. 29 – Hos. 13-14; SoS 5 
Sunday, Nov. 30 – Ps. 136-138 
 
DECEMBER 
Monday, Dec. 01 – Job 35-36 
Tuesday, Dec. 02 – Job 37-38 
Wednesday, Dec. 03 -  Job 39-40  
Thursday, Dec. 04 - Job 41-42 
Friday, Dec. 05 – Joel 1-2 
Saturday, Dec. 06 – Zech. 1-2; SoS 6 
Sunday, Dec. 07 – Ps. 139-141 
Monday, Dec. 08 – Joel 3 
Tuesday, Dec.. 09 – Amos 1-2 
Wednesday, Dec. 10 - Amos 3-4 
Thursday, Dec. 11 - Amos 5-6 
Friday, Dec. 12 - Amos 7-8 
Saturday, Dec. 13 – Zech. 3-6; SoS 7 
Sunday, Dec. 14 – Ps. 142-143 
Monday, Dec. 15 – Amos 9 
Tuesday, Dec..16 – Jonah 1-2 
Wednesday, Dec. 17 - Jonah 3-4  
Thursday, Dec. 18 - Micah 1-2  
Friday, Dec. 19 - Micah 3-4  
Saturday, Dec. 20 – Zech. 7-10; SoS 8 
Sunday, Dec. 21 – Ps. 144-145 
Monday, Dec.. 22 – Micah 5-6 
Tuesday, Dec. 23 – Micah 7 
Wednesday, Dec. 24 - Nahum 1-3  
Thursday, Dec. 25 - Hab. 1-2  
Friday, Dec. 26, - Hab. 3, Zeph. 1  
Saturday, Dec. 27 – Zech. 11-14 
Sunday, Dec. 28 – Ps. 146-150 

 
Monday, Dec. 29 – Zeph. 2-3 
Tuesday, Dec. 30 – Haggai 1-2 
Wednesday, Dec. 31 – Malachi 1-4 
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